Public Document Pack

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________
To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:
Venue:

Council Chamber, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU

Date:

Monday, 7th January, 2019 (Reconvened from the 10th December, 2018)

Time:

9.30 am

____________________________________________________________________
Item

PageNo.

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be
excluded from the meeting.

3.

Declarations of interest, if any.

A.

Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

4.

Application for a premises licence - Application for a Review of an
Existing Premises Licence - Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass Terrace, Thorne
Road, Doncaster DN1 2HZ
(Appendix F and G to the report is not for publication as it contains
personal information protected by Data Protection Legislation, not
required to be published in accordance with the Licensing Act, 2003).

Jo Miller
Chief Executive
_____________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday 24th December, 2018
Governance Services Officer for this meeting
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

David Taylor
(01302) 736712

1 - 112

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee
Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan
Councillors Steve Cox, Charlie Hogarth and David Nevett.

Agenda Item 4

Report
____________________________________________________________________
To the Chair and Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of an Existing Premises
Licence.
Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass Terrace, Thorne Road, Doncaster, DN1 2HZ
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.

To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for
a review of an existing premises licence in respect of Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass
Terrace, Thorne Road, Doncaster, DN1 2HZ. The procedure for considering
the application is set out at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS
2.

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having
regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER
3.

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its
obligations on applications for a review of a premises licence.

BACKGROUND
4.

The premises concerned are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol for
consumption off the premises 09:00 – 23:00 Monday to Sunday.

5.

The application for a review of the premises licence has been applied for by
Doncaster Trading Standards, a Responsible Authority under the Licensing
Act 2003, and relates to ‘the prevention of crime and disorder’ and ‘public
safety’ licensing objectives.

6.

A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.

7.

A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

Page 1

8.

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

9.

Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of
the Act and the Licensing Authority's statement of Licensing Policy, any
licensing application under the Act, for a review of a premises licence must be
determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee having regard to the evidence
before it.

10.

The current premises licence, which shows the permitted licensable activities
and conditions, is reproduced at Appendix E.

11.

A relevant Representation regarding the application has been received from
South Yorkshire Police Responsible Authority, which relates to one or more of
the four licensing objectives. The representation, which does not form part of
the public report, but as required by law, has been provided to the Premises
Licence Holder and to the members of the Licensing Sub-Committee as
Appendix F.

12.

The applicant has indicated that a copy of the application for review was sent
to the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED
13.

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its
obligations on applications for a review of a premises licence and therefore no
option, other than to hold a hearing, can be considered.

14.

Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:






Modify the conditions of the premises licence
Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
Remove the designated premises supervisor
Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
Revoke the licence

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES
15.
Outcomes
Doncaster Working: Our vision
is for more people to be able to
pursue their ambitions through
work that gives them and
Doncaster a brighter and
prosperous future;
 Better access to good fulfilling
work
 Doncaster businesses are

Implications
It is recognised that licensed
premises are, quite often,
businesses and places of
employment.
The Licensing Committee/SubCommittee, subject to the general
principles set out in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and
the overriding need to promote the
4 licensing objectives, will have

Page 2

supported to flourish
 Inward Investment

Doncaster Living: Our vision is
for Doncaster’s people to live in a
borough that is vibrant and full of
opportunity, where people enjoy
spending time;
 The town centres are the
beating heart of Doncaster
 More people can live in a good
quality, affordable home
 Healthy and Vibrant
Communities through Physical
Activity and Sport
 Everyone takes responsibility
for keeping Doncaster Clean
 Building on our cultural, artistic
and sporting heritage
Doncaster Learning: Our vision
is for learning that prepares all
children, young people and adults
for a life that is fulfilling;
 Every child has life-changing
learning experiences within
and beyond school
 Many more great teachers
work in Doncaster Schools that
are good or better
Learning in Doncaster
prepares young people for the
world of work
Doncaster Caring: Our vision is
for a borough that cares together
for its most vulnerable residents;
 Children have the best start in
life
 Vulnerable families and
individuals have support from
someone they trust

regard to this outcome when
making licensing decisions.
The licensing objectives are:
1. Prevent crime and disorder
2. Prevent public nuisance
3. Public safety
4. Protection of children from
harm

The Licensing Committee/SubCommittee, subject to the general
principles set out in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and
the overriding need to promote the
4 licensing objectives (see above),
will have regard to this outcome
when making licensing decisions.

The Licensing Committee/SubCommittee, subject to the general
principles set out in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and
the overriding need to promote the
4 licensing objectives (see above),
will have regard to this outcome
when making licensing decisions.

The Licensing Committee/SubCommittee, subject to the general
principles set out in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and
the overriding need to promote the
4 licensing objectives (see above),
will have regard to this outcome
when making licensing decisions.

Page 3

 Older people can live well and
independently in their own
homes
Connected Council:
 A modern, efficient and flexible
workforce
 Modern, accessible customer
interactions
 Operating within our resources
and delivering value for money
 A co-ordinated, whole person,
whole life focus on the needs
and aspirations of residents
 Building community resilience
and self-reliance by connecting
community assets and
strengths
 Working with our partners and
residents to provide effective
leadership and governance

The Licensing Committee/SubCommittee, subject to the general
principles set out in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and
the overriding need to promote the
4 licensing objectives (see above),
will have regard to this outcome
when making licensing decisions.

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS
16.

There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the Legal
Implications below.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials HW Date 22/11/18]
17.

The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not
limited to the following:In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4
licensing objectives (Prevent crime and disorder, Prevent public nuisance,
Public safety, Protection of children from harm), take into account of the
statutory guidance issued by the Home Office and the Council’s statement of
licensing policy. The committee shall consider the application in accordance
with both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation. The committee must
make its decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the
legislation and give reasons for reaching its decision.
The 2005 Regulations also set out the pre-hearing requirements including to
whom notice of hearings and details of the representations received must be
sent. The report confirms we have complied with the statutory requirements.

Page 4

An appeal against the decision of the licensing authority may be made to the
Magistrates' Court.
Legal advisors shall be present at the hearing to give specific legal advice.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Taylor - Standard Implications Agreed
2/3/18]
18.

The costs associated with applications of this nature and their determinations
are met from fees paid to the Council by applicants for
Authorisations/Licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and there are no further
financial considerations.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer D Knapp - Standard Implications
Agreed 14/2/2018]
19.

There are no human resource implications to this type of report.

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer P Ward – Standard Implications Agreed
19/2/18]
20.

There are no specific technology implications in regards to this type of report.
The Northgate M3 system is used to process the application and record the
outcome of the decision.

HEALTH IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Suckling – Standard Implications Agreed
12/2/2018]
21.

The Director of Public Health must be fully notified of applications and is
entitled to make representations to the licensing authority in relation to the
application for the grant, variation or review of a premises licence. These
representations must still be considered ‘relevant’ and relate to one or more of
the licensing objectives.

22.

Such representations can potentially be made on the grounds of all four
licensing objectives. Perhaps the most obvious example is where
drunkenness leads to accidents and injuries from violence, resulting in
attendances at emergency departments and the use of ambulance services.
Some of these incidents will be reported to the police, but many will not. Such
information will often be relevant to the public safety and crime and disorder
objectives.

23.

There is also potential for health bodies to participate in the licensing process
in relation to the protection of children from harm. This objective not only
concerns the physical safety of children, but also their moral and
psychological wellbeing. In addition to the responsible authority whose
functions relate directly to child protection, the Director of Public Health may
also have access to relevant evidence to inform representations abut child
protection matters. These representations may include, amongst other things,
the use of health data about the harms that alcohol can cause to underage
drinkers. Where a responsible authority, or other person, presents evidence to
the licensing authority linking specific premises with harms to children (such
as ambulance data or emergency department attendances by persons under
18 years old with alcohol- related illnesses or in
[...]
RT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS
David Smith, Licensing Officer
Telephone: 01302 862546
Email: david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk
Peter Dale
Director of Regeneration and Environment

Page 6

APPENDIX A
DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003 – Hearing Procedure
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005
1.

Meaning of Expressions used in this Document

“the Act”

- Licensing Act 2003

“the Regulations” or any particular
reference to a “Regulation”

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005

“the Authority”

- Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, in its
capacity as the relevant licensing authority under
the Act, or where the context so admits the
Committee

“the Committee”

- the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s Licensing
Committee constituted under the Act to determine
the matter before it

“the Chair”

- the member of the Committee appointed to act as
Chairperson of the Committee

“the Applicant”

- the party making the application e.g. the
licence/certificate holder or prospective holder, or
the party seeking a review

“responsible authorities”

- the public or other bodies described in the Act as
“responsible authorities” and who have made
representations

“party”

- means person(s) to whom notice of hearing is to
be given (including their representatives) and
“party” and “parties” shall be construed
accordingly

Page 7

2.

3.

Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings
(a)

A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by
any other person. There is no requirement that a party’s representative
is legally or otherwise professionally qualified.

(b)

The hearing shall take place in public, unless the Authority decides to
exclude the public from all or part of the hearing because it considers
that the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in the
hearing, or that part of the hearing taking place in public. A party and
any person assisting or representing a party, may be treated as a
m
[...]
 at the Hearing
The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority. The
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure
that all parties are able to put their case. Each party shall have equal
maximum time in which to address the Committee. The Committee may take
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing. The Committee
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party,
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the
business before it.
(a)

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the
following order of addresses.

(b)

The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any
further information that the Authority have requested.
At the
conclusion of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may
ask the Applicant questions. Following questions by Committee
members, any other party that wishes to question the Applicant may
request permission to do so. If granted, the party or parties receiving
permission may question the Applicant.

(c)

Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to
do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to
the Committee any information that the Authority have requested.
Following the address, the members of the Committee may question
the party addressing the Committee. Following any Committee
questions, any other party wishing to question the party that has
addressed the Committee may seek the Committee’s permission to do
so. If granted, the party or parties receiving permission may questi
[...]
lly exclude the
public including, the parties and their representatives from the meeting
under Regulation 14(2), to enable the Committee to deliberate. All
persons required to vacate the room during the deliberations shall be
required to take all their personal belongings out of the room except as
may be directed by the Committee.

(c)

If during its deliberations, the Committee require any further information
from any party in order to assist in its deliberations, the Chair shall
reconvene the public hearing for the purpose of attempting to secure
that further information.

Page 10

(d)

Following the Committee’s deliberations, the public shall be re-admitted
to the hearing, whereupon the Chair shall announce the determination
of the Authority, where the provisions of the Act or the Regulations
require a determination to be made at the conclusion of the hearing or
otherwise where the Committee is unable to announce its
determination.

(e)

Following the announcement of any determination of the application,
representations or notice before the Committee, the hearing shall
conclude.

6. Record of proceedings
A record of the hearing will be taken in a permanent and intelligible form. Any
such record will be kept for a period of six years from the date that the
application or review is finally determined (including any appeal or judicial
review).

Page 11

APPENDIX B
Name of Applicant:

Mr Greg Bristol on behalf of Doncaster Trading Standards

Name of Premises: Lila Mini Market
Address: 7 Bass Terrace, Thorne Road, Doncaster, DN1 2HZ
Summary of Application:
For full details please see copy of application at Appendix D.
This application to review relates to the following licensing objectives



The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

-

Illicit tobacco products have been sold from these premises
Breach of licence conditions relating to CCTV

Page 12

APPENDIX C
Location Plan

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX D

Page 15

Page 16

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

Page 20

www.doncaster.gov.uk
Mr Sarkawt Karimi
Bessacarr Lane
Doncaster
DN4 7PU

Contact:
Tel:
E-mail:
Web:
Our Ref:
Your Ref:

Licensing Office
(01302) 737590
licensing@doncaster.gov.uk
www.doncaster.gov.uk/licensing
LN/201400778

Dear Licence holder,
Premises Licence - LN/201400778 - Licensing Act 2003
Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass Terrace, Thorne Road, Doncaster, DN1 2HZ
Please find enclosed the Premises Licence issued in respect of the above premises.
Please take time to read the notes below and the licence attached in full.
1)

The holder of the licence must ensure that the licence or a certified copy along
with all the conditions applicable to the licence is kept at the licensed premises.
The licence must be in the custody of the licence holder or with a person who
works at the premises who has been nominated in writing by the licence holder
to have custody of the licence.

2)

The licence holder must ensure that the summary of the licence or a certified
copy of the summary is prominently displayed at the premises.

3)

Where the licence allows the sale of alcohol, no supply of alcohol may be made
under the premises licence at a time when there is no designated premises
supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or at a time when the designated
premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence is
suspended.

4)

The licence holder must notify this Authority, as soon as practicable, of any
change in their name or address and, unless the designated premises
supervisor (DPS) has already done so, the name and address of the DPS.

5)

If you wish to transfer or vary the licence please contact this Authority or visit
our website (details above).

6)

The holder of the premises licence is required to pay an annual fee to Doncaster
Council. The annual fee is linked to the rateable value of the premises and the
current level of fee is available on request by contacting this office. The annual
fee becomes due and payable each year on the anniversary of the date of grant
of the licence. We will send you an invoice account when the annual fee
becomes due. You should note that the licence is liable to suspension if the
annual fee is not paid within 21days of the due date.

Doncaster Council
Page 21
Business Safety & Licensing, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

LN/201400778
The rateable value, premises band, date licence first issued, your client number
and your contract number are shown below.
Rateable Value (£):
Premises Band:
Date licence First Issued:
Client Number:
Contract Number:

A 0- 4300
A
10th December 2014

If you believe any of these details to be incorrect you must contact us without
delay.
7)

The granting of this licence does not relieve the applicant of the need to ensure
that the appropriate planning permission is in place. Furthermore, there are
circumstances when, as a condition of planning permission, a terminal hour has
been set for the use of the premises for commercial purposes. Where these
hours are different to the licensing hours, the licence holder must observe the
earlier closing time. Premises that operate in breach of their planning
permission are liable to prosecution under planning law.

8)

Where applicable, we have taken this opportunity to update the conditions on
the licence and remove any conditions which we believe to be obsolete or a
duplication of mandatory conditions or which duplicate other statutory
requirements or duties or responsibilities placed on the employer by other
legislation. If you believe that any of the removed conditions should remain on
the licence then please contact us to discuss this further.

9)

The 2003 Act provides special arrangements for the continuation of permissions
under a premises licence when the holder of a licence dies suddenly, becomes
bankrupt/insolvent/dissolved, mentally incapable, ceases to be entitled to work
in the UK or the licence is surrendered. In the normal course of events, the
licence wo
[...]
holesalers register online at www.gov.uk/check-alcohol-wholesaler-registration. You
will need your wholesalers unique reference number (URN), which should be displayed
on their invoice. Speak to your wholesaler if you can’t find their URN.
Once you find your wholesaler on the register, keep a record of your check by printing
off or saving the page to confirm that they are approved. HMRC may ask you for those
details at a later date.
If you are unable to find your wholesaler on the register, tell them that they need to
contact HMRC for approval. You should not buy alcohol from them and should notify
HMRC by searching for Customs, Excise and VAT fraud reporting on GOV.UK.
Any business found buying alcohol from a non-registered UK wholesaler could have
their alcohol stock seized, be fined or even prosecuted.
For more information, go to GOV.UK and search for the Alcohol Wholesaler
Registration Scheme.
Don’t get caught short.

Page 23

LN/201400778

LICENSING ACT 2003
Section 24

Premises Licence

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
Licensing Section
Civic Office
Waterdale
Doncaster DN1 3BU
Premises licence number

LN/201400778

Part 1 – Premises details
Postal address of premises or, if none Ordnance Survey map reference or description
Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass Terrace, Thorne Road, Doncaster, DN1 2HZ
Telephone number:

Where the licence is time limited – the dates

Licensable activities authorised by the licence
Sale of Alcohol (Off only)

Page 24

LN/201400778
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities, their permitted
locations and the opening hours of the premises are as follows:
Sale of Alcohol (Off only).
Licensed Area (see plan)

Mon

09:00 - 23:00

Tues

09:00 - 23:00

Wed

09:00 - 23:00

Thur

09:00 - 23:00

Fri

09:00 - 23:00

Sat

09:00 - 23:00

Sun

09:00 - 23:00

Non-Standard Timings:
N/A
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies:
Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF 
[...]
e premises CCTV system. Such
training shall take place on induction, and at least once a year thereafter.
10. Signs shall be displayed inside and outside of the premises warning adults that it
is an offence to buy alcohol on behalf of anyone under 18 years.

Page 31

LN/201400778
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the Licensing Authority
Conditions added by the Licensing Sub Committee at the hearing on the 8th
December 2014
1. The licence holder must provide a litter bin, for customers to use, and make
arrangements for it to be emptied.
2. Condition 9 (operating schedule) is amended to include the requirement to keep a
record/log of the training received.

Page 32

LN/201400778
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities, their
permitted locations and the opening hours of the premises are as follows:
Sale of Alcohol (Off only).
Licensed Area (see plan)

Mon

09:00 - 23:00

Tues

09:00 - 23:00

Wed

09:00 - 23:00

Thur

09:00 - 23:00

Fri

09:00 - 23:00

Sat

09:00 - 23:00

Sun

09:00 - 23:00

Non-Standard Timings:
N/A

Page 33

Page 34

Document is Restricted

Page 35

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 37

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 43

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 45

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 47

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 49

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 53

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 55

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 57

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 59

This page is intentionally left blank

Document is Restricted

Page 97

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 7TH JANUARY, 2019

A  RECONVENED MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 7TH JANUARY, 2019, at 9.30 
am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Steve Cox, Charlie Hogarth and David Nevett.

1 TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT , IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ARE 
TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING 

RESOLVED that as there was restricted information protected by the Data 
Protection Legislation, any discussions relating to Appendices F and G to the 
report, could be held in private session.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF 
AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - LILA MINI MARKET, 7 BASS TERRACE, 
THORNE ROAD, DONCASTER DN1 2HZ (Minute No.3 - 10th December, 2018) 

Further to the above Minute, the Sub-Committee considered an application for the 
review of an existing premises licence in respect of Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass Terrace, 
Thorne Road, Doncaster, DN1 2HZ, following an application received from the Trading 
Standards responsible authority under the Licensing Act, 2003. 

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety licensing objectives. A summary of the 
application was attached at Appendix B to the report.

Representations from South Yorkshire Police in support of the review, together with 
further supporting information from Trading Standards were attached to the report at 
Appendices F and G respectively, which were not for publication as they contained 
personal information protected by the Data Protection Legislation, which was not 
required to be published in accordance with the Licensing Act, 2003.

Subsequent to the dispatch of the agenda papers, additional information in respect of 
photographs of the outside of the premises from the representative acting on behalf of 
the Premise Licence Holder, had been circulated as part of the Premise Licence 
Holder representation to Members of the Sub-Committee, prior to the hearing. 

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.



A. 2

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points in relation to 
the application.

A representative from the Trading Standards responsible Authority addressed the 
Sub-Committee, made representations and answered questions. To support the 
Trading Standards application for a review of the premises licence, the Sub-
Committee was asked to observe seized goods of illicit tobacco as part of the 
representations.  In addition, during the presentation and with the agreement of all 
parties, copies of invoices were circulated at the meeting for Members’ information. 

The Premises Licence Holder and representatives acting on behalf of the Premises 
Licence Holder, were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and 
answered questions. 

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the Application and reached a decision. 

4.       DURATION OF MEETING

RESOLVED that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 33.1, the Sub-
Committee having sat continuously for three hours, continued to consider the 
application.

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Review of the Premises Licence 
for Lila Mini Market, 7 Bass Terrace, Thorne Road, Doncaster DN1 2HZ, and having 
taken into account the written representations made and the evidence presented 
today, the steps that were appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home 
Office Guidance, and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to 
revoke the licence.

The Sub Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

On 19th April 2018, the premises failed a test purchase of smuggled tobacco. It was 
submitted this was the one and only time this had occurred. The Sub-Committee 
noted that as well as this failed test purchase, that on 29th June an inspection found 
that the EPOS till system showed tobacco sales at a lower than expected value which 
leads the Sub-Committee to believe the ongoing sales of smuggled tobacco. The Sub-
Committee were asked to consider the reason for this was that the premises had 
special offers on tobacco. The Sub-Committee does not believe this to be the case.

Trading Standards submitted that the CCTV was not in operation in accordance with 
the license conditions and this was accepted by the Premise Licence Holder. That 
being the case, it must be the premises were selling alcohol without the CCTV in 
operation in breach of the licence. The Sub-Committee was told that it was not until 
6th December 2018 that the CCTV was finally operating in accordance with the 
conditions. Upon questioning, the Premise Licence Holder seemed to have no 
knowledge of the conditions on the licence and as the CCTV was not in operation, the 
Sub-Committee believes that the Premise Licence Holder was not operating the 
licence in accordance with the required conditions. In addition, it was admitted by the 
Premise Licence Holder that the premises were operating without a refusals book and 
neither were there any records of staff training. The Premise Licence Holder also 
admitted he was only in the premises 2-3 times a week and had not had the 
appropriate level of control over the premises. The Sub-Committee believes that these 



A. 3

are examples of poor management and are therefore, a direct reflection of poor 
practice and policy, and the Sub-Committee has found that the premises are trading 
irresponsibly and consider that there are no other steps that could be taken to ensure 
the licensing objectives are being promoted.

The Sub-Committee believes the Premise Licence Holder who is also the Designated 
Premises Supervisor has no control over the premises and further that premises have 
been trading irresponsibly. The Sub-Committee has noted the Home Office guidance 
which notes that the sale and storage of smuggled tobacco should be taken 
particularly seriously. The Sub-Committee has no confidence any conditions or other 
sanction will ensure that this will prevent the premises from trading irresponsibility and 
therefore, undermining the licensing objectives.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


